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	SUBJECT

Charter Schools: Determination of Funding Requests for 2007-08 (and beyond) for Nonclassroom-based Charter Schools
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	RECOMMENDATION


The California Department of Education (CDE) recommends that the State Board of Education (SBE) take action on nine 2007-08 (and beyond) determination of funding requests from charter schools pursuant to Education Code (EC) sections 47612.5 and 47634.2, and California Code of Regulations, Title 5, sections 11963 to 11963.7, as presented in Attachment 1.

	SUMMARY OF PREVIOUS STATE BOARD OF EDUCATION DISCUSSION AND ACTION


Senate Bill (SB) 740 (Chapter 892, Statutes of 2001) enacted provisions in law that result in potential funding reductions for charter schools that offer nonclassroom-based instruction. Nonclassroom-based instruction occurs when a charter school does not require attendance of its pupils at the school site under the direct supervision and control of a qualified teaching employee of the school for at least 80 percent of the required instructional time. A charter school is prohibited from receiving any funding for nonclassroom-based instruction unless the SBE determines its eligibility for funding. For 2003-04 and each fiscal year thereafter, the law states that funding determinations must be 70 percent unless the SBE determines that a greater or lesser percentage is appropriate for a particular charter school.
SB 740 also established the Advisory Commission on Charter Schools (ACCS) to develop the criteria for the SBE to use in making funding determinations. Moreover, the ACCS provides recommendations to the SBE on appropriate funding determination levels for nonclassroom-based charter schools and on other aspects of the SBE’s duties under the Charter Schools Act of 1992.
	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES


Title 5 regulations specify the criteria that a nonclassroom-based charter school must meet in order for the SBE to approve a 100 percent determination of funding. The

	SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES (Cont.)


criteria provide that at least 40 percent of the school’s public revenues must be spent on certificated employee salaries and benefits, at least 80 percent of all revenues must be spent on instruction and instruction-related costs, and the student-to-teacher ratio does not exceed 25-to-1 or the student-to-teacher ratio of the largest unified school district in the county or counties in which the charter school operates. Nonclassroom-based schools must spend a minimum of 35 percent on certificated employee salaries and benefits and 60 percent on instruction and instruction-related costs or the funding determination is zero. Pursuant to the regulations, the SBE may approve a higher or lower funding level than the criteria would prescribe based upon mitigating circumstances of the school that indicate that a higher or lower funding level is appropriate. Pursuant to the regulations, all funding determination requests are required to be submitted to the CDE by February 1. 
At its meeting on September 25, 2007, the ACCS considered all nine funding determination requests presented in Attachment 1 and concurred with the CDE staff recommendation on four of them. On the remaining five requests, the ACCS did not make a recommendation. A bare quorum of members was present, and motions to approve the CDE staff recommendations on the affected requests failed by votes of 4-1 (with five affirmative votes being needed for passage). The member who opposed the motions indicated that he could not join in support of recommendations for funding determinations for the affected schools that exceeded one year’s duration, though recognizing that the SBE is required by regulation to approve funding determinations for a minimum of two years. The member noted significant, unresolved audit exception issues with regard to the schools as matters of principal concern. 
	FISCAL ANALYSIS (AS APPROPRIATE)


A determination of funding request approved at less than the 100 percent level would likely result in reduced apportionment claims to the state. The reductions in claims would result in a proportionate reduction in expenditure demands for Proposition 98 funds. All Proposition 98 funds, by law, must be expended each fiscal year. Thus, a reduction in apportionment claims may be more accurately characterized as an expenditure shift than as absolute savings under typical circumstances. For example, in 2005-06, apportionment claims were reduced (expenditures shifted) by approximately $20 million each year.
	ATTACHMENT(S)


Attachment 1: 2007-08 (and beyond) Funding Determination Requests (2 Pages)
2007-08 (and beyond) Funding Determination Requests
The following determination of funding request is recommended for approval by the SBE for three years (2007-08, 2008-09, and 2009-10) at the 100 percent level. The reasons justifying a level higher than 70 percent in 2007-08 and beyond are that: (1) the school met the minimum criteria specified in regulation for the 100 percent level, and (2) the school presented sufficient evidence (taking the totality of the request into account along with any other credible information that may have been available) that the 100 percent funding determination level is necessary for the school to maintain nonclassroom-based instruction that is conducted for the instructional benefit of the student and is substantially dedicated to that function.
	Charter Number
	CDS Code
	Charter Name
	2007-08
	2008-09
	2009-10

	#356
	56-72470-5630363
	Golden Valley Charter School
	100%
	100%
	100%


The following determination of funding requests are recommended for approval by the SBE for two years only (2007-08 and 2008-09) at the 100 percent level. The reasons justifying a level higher than 70 percent in 2007-08 and beyond are that: (1) the schools met the minimum criteria specified in regulation for the 100 percent level, and

(2) the schools presented sufficient evidence (taking the totality of the request into account along with any other credible information that may have been available) that the 100 percent funding determination level is necessary for the school to maintain nonclassroom-based instruction that is conducted for the instructional benefit of the student and is substantially dedicated to that function.
	Charter Number
	CDS Code
	Charter Name
	2007-08
	2008-09

	#430
	52-71605-6119671
	eScholar Academy
	100%
	100%

	#591
	36-75044-0102160
	Oasis Charter Academy
	100%
	100%

	#703
	36-67827-0108845
	Sedona Charter Academy
	100%
	100%


The following funding determinations come to the SBE without recommendations from the ACCS. CDE staff recommends these funding determinations for approval by the SBE for two years (2007-08 and 2008-09) at the 85 percent level. The reasons justifying this level in 2007-08 and beyond revolve around the schools only having met the criteria specified in regulation for the 85 percent funding level. The schools spent less than 80 percent on instruction and related services in 2006-07, resulting in an 85 percent recommended funding determination level (CCR, Title 5, Section 11963.4(a)(2). These charter schools can address this problem in future funding determinations by increasing the schools’ total expenditures calculated for instruction and related services to 80 percent or more of total revenues. 

	Charter Number
	CDS Code
	Charter Name
	2007-08
	2008-09

	#13
	36-67934-3630670
	Options for Youth Victor Valley Charter School
	85%
	85%

	#105
	36-75069-6113427
	Options for Youth Upland Charter School
	85%
	85%

	#130
	19-64337-1996099
	Options for Youth Burbank Charter School
	85%
	85%


The following funding determinations come to the SBE without recommendations from the ACCS. CDE staff recommends these funding determinations for approval by the SBE for two years (2007-08 and 2008-09) at the 70 percent level. The reasons justifying this level in 2007-08 and beyond revolve around the schools only having met the criteria specified in regulation for the 70 percent funding level. The schools spent less than 40 percent on certificated staff compensation and between 60 and 70 percent on instruction and related services in 2006-07, resulting in a 70 percent recommended funding determination level (CCR, Title 5, Section 11963.4[a][1]). The charter schools can address this problem in future funding determinations by increasing the schools’ total expenditures calculated for certificated staff compensation to 40 percent or more of total revenues and by increasing total expenditures for instruction and related services to 80 percent or more of total revenues.

	Charter Number
	CDS Code
	Charter Name
	2007-08
	2008-09

	#214
	19-65136-1996263
	Opportunities for Learning Santa Clarita
	70%
	70%

	#402
	19-64287-1996479
	Opportunities for Learning Baldwin Park
	70%
	70%
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